Explosionsgeschützte
elektrische Raumheiz-
einrichtung Typ ARX
Dispositif antidéflagrant de
chauffage électrique de
locaux, type ARX
Explosion-protected electric
space heater, type ARX

ment compte de l’in-fluence d’autres sources
de chaleurs pouvant exister (chaleur de produc-
3.4 Type code
Type ARX(D)(F)  63 . .
Version – Number of tubes
Heating elements used
63 Diameter 63 mm
(optional with additional fins
not for dust applications)
(optional for dust)
4. Installation
The generally recognized rules of engineering,
EN 60079-14 “Design, selection and erection of
electrical installations“, national regulations and
these operating instructions apply for the instal-
lation and operation.
A connection diagram is included with every
space heater. This connection diagram includes
details on the contact and terminal connections
of the main and control circuits which must be
observed.
The protective measures taken in accordance
with Section 4 of this manual for the operation
of space heaters in hazardous areas shall be
clearly discernible in the circuit diagram of the
installation.
In accordance with EN 61241-0, the space
heaters must not be operated in areas with dust
deposits > 5 mm.
The rated data of the space heaters stated on
the type label and any additional manufacturer’s
instruction shall be taken into account.
4.1 Ambient temperature
To maintain to the maximum permissible surface
temperature, the ambient temperature must not
fall below or exceed the range –20 °C to +60 °C.
When considering the temperature conditions,
influences from other existing heat sources
(process heat) shall also be taken into account.
These must not cause an additional heating of
the connection box.
Manual PTB 09 ATEX 1001 X 11
Edition March 2011 thuba Ltd., CH-4015 Basel
Copyright Switzerland
Manual PTB 09 ATEX 1001 X 10
Edition March 2011 thuba Ltd., CH-4015 Basel
Copyright Switzerland
tion). Ces facteurs ne doivent pas contribuer à
une surchauffe de la boîte de connexion.
L’émission de chaleur par convection ne doit
pas être entravée. Les caches sont pris en
considération dans les tests thermiques. Ils ne
doivent ni être supprimés ni montés sans l’ac-
cord préalable du fabricant.
4.2 Mesures de protection électrique
4.2.1 Discontacteur
L’étendue du courant de déclenchement nomi-
nal du disjoncteur  à maximum doit être adap-
tée au courant nominal du chauffage tel qu’indi-
qué sur la plaque signalétique de même que
dans la spécification du dispositif de chauffage.
On choisira de préfé-rence une caractéristique
de déclenchement C.
4.2.2 Interrupteur différentiel et contrôle de
l’isolation (EN 60079-14:2008 alinéa 7)
De manière à limiter l’effet d’échauffement dû au